Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and registered in the Trade and Companies Register of Luxembourg (Registre 
de Commerce et des Sociétés, Luxembourg) (the "Issuer"). 

(2) Currency; Denomination. The issue by the Issuer issued on 18 February 2025 (the "Issue Date") in Euro ("EUR") (the 
"Specified Currency") in the aggregate principal amount of EUR 716,846,000 (in words: Euro seven hundred sixteen 
million eight hundred forty-six thousand) is divided into 716,846 notes in a denomination of EUR 1,000.00 each payable 
to bearer and ranking pari passu with each other (the "Notes" and each a "Note"). 

(3) Form and Permanent Global Note. The Notes are in bearer form and represented by a permanent Global Note (the